

No. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, et al., *Respondents*.

[Additional Case Captions Listed Inside Front Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES

Associate General Counsel

HILLARY E. BYRNES

Assistant General Counsel

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE

OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

apicarello@usc cb.org

*Counsel of Record

VALERIA TANCO, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, et al., *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, et al., *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, et al., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Like So Many Others, the Catholic Bishops Support the Legal Definition of Marriage as the Union of One Man and One Woman Out of Love, Justice, and Concern for the Common Good. 5

 A. When It Uniquely Reinforces the Union of One Man and One Woman, the Law Furthers the Interests and Well-Being of Children. 5

 B. When It Uniquely Reinforces the Union of One Man and One Woman, the Law Furthers the Interests and Well-Being of Mothers and Fathers. 12

II. The Legal Definition of Marriage as the Union of One Man and One Woman Is Not Based on Hatred, Bigotry, or “Animus” or Any Other Impermissible Purpose or Classification. 14

 A. When It Draws Distinctions Based on Conduct Rather than Status or Inclination, the Law Does Not Reflect Hatred, Bigotry, or “Animus.” 14

B. When It Treats One Type of Conduct Differently From Conduct with Very Different Practical Consequences, the Law Does Not Reflect Hatred, Bigotry, or “Animus.”	16
C. When It Reinforces Norms That Happen to Correspond with Religious Beliefs, the Law Does Not Impermissibly Endorse Religion.	18
D. When It Declines to Specially Reinforce a Particular Relationship Between Persons, the Law Does Not Thereby “Ban” That Relationship or Make It “Illegal.”	20
III. A Holding That the Unique Affirmation of Man-Woman Marriage Is Grounded in Hatred, Bigotry, or “Animus” Would Needlessly Create Church-State Conflict for Generations to Come.	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111 (1982)	6
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) ...	9, 12
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	26
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , No. CR 2013-0008 (Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n May 30, 2014)	25
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	10, 21
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	17
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	21
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ...	14
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 15, 21, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010)	7
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	19
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	14

<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	6
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct. of Arizona</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2-00871-5 (Wash. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Ward v. Wilbanks</i> , No. 09-CV-11237, 2010 WL 3026428 (E.D. Mich. July 26, 2010), <i>rev’d</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
ACLU Press Release (Aug. 23, 2012).....	25

<i>Arizona Judges Can't Do Only Opposite-Sex Marriages, Ethics Opinion Says</i> , ARIZ. CAPITOL TIMES, Mar. 16, 2015.....	25
Ariz. Sup. Ct. Judicial Ethics Advisory Comm., Revised Advisory Op. 15-01, <i>Judicial Obligation To Perform Same-Sex Marriages</i> (Mar. 9, 2015)	25
Brief of the General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists & the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party	24
Brief of Laycock et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners	23, 24
William C. Duncan, <i>The State Interests in Marriage</i> , 2 AVE MARIA L. REV. 153 (Spring 2004)	6
Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George, & Ryan T. Anderson, <i>What is Marriage?</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 245 (Winter 2011)	9
Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George, & Ryan T. Anderson, WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE (New York: Encounter Books, 2012)	12
Joseph R. LaPlante, <i>Tough Times for Catholic Adoption Agencies</i> , OSV NEWSWEEKLY, May 7, 2014.....	26
Robert I. Lerman & W. Bradford Wilcox, <i>For Richer, for Poorer: How Family Structures Economic Success in America</i> (2014).....	13

Loren D. Marks, <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children's Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association's Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> , 41 SOC. SCI. RES. 735 (2012)	8
Mary Moore, <i>Accreditation Board Gives Gordon College a Year to Review Policy on Homosexuality</i> , BOSTON BUS. J., Sept. 25, 2014	27
Pope Francis, Address to Participants in the International Colloquium on the Complementarity Between Man and Woman (Nov. 17, 2014)	7
David Popenoe, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT FATHERHOOD AND MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN AND SOCIETY (1996)	8
Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study</i> , 41 SOC. SCI. RES. 752 (2012)....	8
SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds. 2008)	24
D. Paul Sullins, <i>Emotional Problems Among Children with Same-Sex Parents: Difference by Definition</i> , 7(2) BRITISH J. OF EDUC., SOC'Y & BEHAV. SCI. 114 (2015)	8

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *Custodial Mothers and Fathers and Their Child Support: 2011* (Oct. 2013).. 12, 13

U.S. DEPT' OF EDUC., *Accreditation in the United States* 26

Debra Cassens Weiss, *Justice Ginsburg: Roe v. Wade Decision Came Too Soon*, A.B.A. J., Feb. 13, 2012. 23

Patricia Wen, *Catholic Charities Stuns State, Ends Adoptions*, BOSTON GLOBE, Mar. 11, 2006..... 26

W. Bradford Wilcox, *The Distinct, Positive Impact of a Good Dad*, THE ATLANTIC, June 14, 2013..... 13
